1©2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to www.littelfuse.com for current information.
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA®    Devices)
Revision: September 20, 2012
SP3012 Series
S
P

4.  Blo is facing up for mold and facing down for trim/form, i.e. reverse trim/form.
5.  Package surface matte finish VDI 11-13.
Part Numbering System
Part Marking System
SP 3012 xx U T G
Series
Package
µDFN-10 (2.5x1.0mm)
T= Tape & Reel
G= Green
Number of
Channels
–
Silicon Protection
Array (SPATM)
Family of
TVS Diode Arrays
µDFN-14 (3.5x1.35mm)
04 = 4 channel
06 = 6 channel
Part Number Package Marking Min. Order Qty.
SP3012-04UTG µDFN-10 V*4 3000
SP3012-06UTG µDFN-14 V*6 3000
Ordering Information
Pulse Waveform
0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%
100%
110%
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
Time (μs)
P
er
ce
nt
 o
f I
PP
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
©2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to http://www.littelfuse.com for current information.
4
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA®   Devices)
Revision: September 20, 2012
SP3012 Series
Low Capacitance ESD Protection - SP3012 Series
Application Information
Adding external ESD protection to a high-speed data port is
not trivial for a variety of reasons.
1.   ESD protection devices will add parasitic capacitance
to each data line from line to GND and line to line causing
impedance mismatches between the differential pairs.  This
ultimately affects the signal eye-diagram and whether or
not the transceiver can distinguish a “1” from a “0”.
2.  ESD devices should be placed as close as possible
to the port being protected to maximize their effect (i.e.
clamping capability) and minimize the effect that PCB trace
inductance can have during an ESD transient.  Depending
on the package size and pinout this could be challenging
and the bigger the package, the larger the land pattern
must be, which adds more parasitic capacitance.
3.  Stub traces can add another element of discontinuity
adversely affecting signal integrity so ESD protection is